Section 7.2. If the Lead Manager Options are exercised, the resultant Shares will be of
the same class and will rank equally in all respects with the existing Shares in the
Company. The Company does not intend for the Lead Manager Options to be quoted.

Only the Lead Manager may accept the Lead Manager Offer. A personalised Lead
Manager Offer Application Form will be issued to the Lead Manager together with a
copy of this Prospectus.

1.3 Conditional Public Offer

The Offers under this Prospectus are conditional upon the following events occurring:

(a) the Company raising the Minimum Subscription, being $4,500,000, under the
Public Offer (refer to Section 1.1(b)); and

(b) ASX granting in-principle approval to admit the Company to the Official List
on conditions which the Directors are confident can be satisfied.

If these conditions are not satisfied then the Offers will not proceed and the Company
will repay all Application Monies received under the Offers in accordance with the
Corporations Act.

1.4 Proposed use of funds

Following the Offers, it is anticipated that the following funds will be available to the
Company:

Source of funds
Minimum

Subscription
$'000

Maximum
Subscription

$'000

Existing cash as at the date of this Prospectus 245 245

Proceeds from Public Offer 4,500 6,000

Total funds available 4,745 6,245

The following table shows the intended use of funds in the two year period following
Admission:

Proposed use of funds – Year 1

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

$'000 % $'000 %

Exploration expenditure1 1,289  27% 1,863  30%

Directors' fees2 301  6% 301  5%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 3

Proposed use of funds – Year 1

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

$'000 % $'000 %

General administration fees and
working capital3

 419  9% 419  7%

Future acquisition costs4 100  2%  100  1%

Estimated expenses of the Offer5 407  8% 507  8%

Total funds allocated – Year 1 2,516  52%  3,190  51%

Proposed use of funds – Year 2

Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

$'000 % $'000 %

Exploration expenditure1 1,390  29%  2,117  34%

Directors' fees2 332  7%  332  5%

General administration fees and
working capital3

312  7% 311  4%

Future acquisition costs4  250  5% 350  6%

Total funds allocated – Year 2  2,284  48%  3,110  49%

TOTAL FUNDS ALLOCATED 4,800  100%  6,300  100%

Notes:

1. See Section 2.6 for further information on the Company's proposed exploration budget.

2. See Section 5.6 for further information on the Directors' remuneration.

3. Working capital includes the general costs associated with the management and
operation of the business including administration expenses, rent, other associated costs
and also surplus funds. The Directors will allocate surplus funds at their discretion in the
event the Company raises more than the Minimum Subscription under the Public Offer.

4. Future acquisition costs include costs required for the identification of new projects and

[…]

Accounting fees -$   6,000  -$   5,936

Compliance fees -$   13,350  -$   9,570

Consultancy fees -$   6,000  -$   5,796

Directors’ remuneration -$   53,764   $   53,764

Exploration expenditure -$   1,545  -$   9,579

IT expenses -$   3,803   $   -

Marketing expenses -$   3,527 -$   4,117

Occupancy expenses -$   8,000   $   6,000

Other expenses -$   1,522  -$   3

Share based payments expense -$   93,500   $   -

Travel expenses -$   2,200   $   -

Profit/(loss) before tax -$   303,200   $   24,771

Income tax benefit/(expense) $   -   $   -

Net profit/(loss)for the year from operations -$   303,200  $   24,771

Other comprehensive income  $   -   $   -

Total comprehensive profit/(loss)for the year -$   303,200  $   24,771

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 37

Statement of Financial
Position

Audited
30-Jun-19

Audited
30-Jun-20

Transactions
(Minimum)

Pro Forma
30-Jun-20

Transactions
(Maximum)

Pro Forma
30-Jun-20

Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents $   15,091 $   555 $   4,358,800 $ 4,359,355 $   5,758,800 $  5,759,355

Trade & Other Receivables $   2,852 $   41  $   41  $   41

Other Current Assets $   16,370 $   14,255  $   14,255  $   14,255

Total Current Assets $   34,312 $   14,851 $   4,358,800  $4,373,651 $   5,758,800 $ 5,773,651

Non-Current Assets

Exploration & Development
Expenditure

$   - $   - $   633,750 $   633,750 $   633,750 $   633,750

Total Non-Current Assets $   - $   - $   633,750 $   633,750 $   633,750 $   633,750

Total Assets $   34,312 $   14,851 $   4,992,550 $ 5,007,401 $   6,392,550 $ 6,407,401

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables $   99,012 $   44,779  $   44,779  $   44,779

Total Current Liabilities $   99,012 $   44,779 $   - $   44,779 $   - $   44,779

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables $   - $   -  $   -  $   -

Total Non-Current Liabilities $   - $   - $   - $   - $   - $   -

Total Liabilities $   99,012 $  44,779 $   - $   44,779 $   - $   44,779

Net Assets -$ 64,699 -$  29,929 $   4,992,550 $ 4,962,621 $   6,392,550 $ 6,362,621

Equity

Issued Capital $   45,001 $   55,001 $   4,489,800 $4,544,801 $   5,889,800 $ 5,944,801

Reserves $ 193,500 $ 193,500 $   903,250 $1,096,750 $   903,250 $ 1,096,750

Accumulated Losses -$ 303,200 -$ 278,430 -$   400,500 -$678,930 -$   400,500 -$   678,930

Total Equity -$ 64,699 -$  29,929 $   4,992,550 $ 4,962,621 $   6,392,550 $6,362,621

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 Page 38

Statement of Cashflows
Audited

30-Jun-19
Audited

30-Jun-20

Cash flows from operating activities

Payments to suppliers and employees -$   19,574  -$ 17,723

Proceeds from receipt of interest  $   12  $   6

Payment for exploration and evaluation assets -$   10,348  -$   6,819

Net cash (used in) operating activities -$   29,910  -$ 24,536

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities  $   -   $   -

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from equity issues  $   45,001   $ 10,000